1 [Acceptance of Gift] ACCEPTING A GIFT OF \$20,000 FROM THE DECAUX CORPORATION FOR UTILITY 2 3 CONSTRUCTION COSTS AT PIONEER PARK. WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works (DPW) has included in its Pioneer Park Project's 4 construction contract the installation of iping for an accessible DeCaux public bathroom Pioneer Park; 5 6 and. WHEREAS, DPW has advertised and opened construction bids on May 3, 2000; and, 7 WHEREAS, The DeCaux Corporation has agreed to provide \$20,000 to fund a portion of the 8 sewer piping work under the Pioneer Park Project's construction contract; and, 9 WHEREAS, DPW requires the aforementioned \$20,000 in order to fully fund the Pioneer Park 10 11 Construction Project; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director of Public Works 12 to accept this gift valued at \$20,000 from the DeCaux Corporation and to execute any and all 13 14 documents therefore. 15 16 17

Supervisor Newsom

Harlan L. Kelly, Jr.

Acting Director of Public Works

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

001292

Date Passed:

Resolution accepting a gift of \$20,000 from the DeCaux Corporation for utility construction costs at Pioneer Park.

August 7, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Brown

File No. 001292

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 7, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

AUG 1 8 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board